REV. 0
a
AD9215
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
AD9215BRU-65 –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215BRU-80 –40°C to +85°C 28-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215BCP-65 –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9215BCP-80 –40°C to +85°C 32-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9215BRU-65EB 25°C AD9215BRU-65 Evaluation Board (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215BRU-80EB 25°C AD9215BRU-80 Evaluation Board (TSSOP) RU-28
AD9215BCP-65EB 25°C AD9215BCP-65 Evaluation Board (LFCSP) CP-32
AD9215BCP-80EB 25°C AD9215BCP-80 Evaluation Board (LFCSP) CP-32
REV. 0
AD9215
–6–
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
TSSOP LFCSP
Pin No. Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 21 OR Out-of-Range Indicator
2 22 MODE Data Format and Clock Duty Cycle Stabilizer (DCS) Mode Selection
3 23 SENSE Reference Mode Selection
4 24 VREF Voltage Reference Input/Output
5 25 REFB Differential Reference (Negative)
6 26 REFT Differential Reference (Positive)
7, 12 27, 32 AVDD Analog Power Supply
8, 11 28, 31 AGND Analog Ground
9 29 VIN+ Analog Input Pin (+)
10 30 VIN– Analog Input Pin (–)
13 2 CLK Clock Input Pin
14 4 PDWN Power-Down Function Selection (Active High)
15–16 1, 3, 5–8 DNC Do not connected, recommend floating this pin.
17–22, 25–28 9–14, 17–20 D0 (LSB)–D9 (MSB) Data Output Bits
23 15 DGND Digital Output Ground
24 16 DRVDD Digital Output Driver Supply. Must be decoupled to DRGND with a
minimum 0.1 mF capacitor. Recommended decoupling is 0.1 mF in
parallel with 10 mF.
AVDD
MODE
Figure 2. Equivalent Analog Input Circuit
AVDD
MODE
20k�
Figure 3. Equivalent MODE Input Circuit
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
LFCSP (CP-32)
PIN 1
INDICATOR
TOP VIEW
24 VREF
23 SENSE
22 MODE
21 OR
DNC 1
CLK 2
DNC 3
32
 A
V
D
D
20 D9 (MSB)
19 D8
18 D7
17 D6
(L
S